
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £4.15 on printing.  For 
more information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 
 

 
 

Merton Council 

Standards and General Purposes 
Committee  Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Mike Brunt (Chair) 
John Oliver (Vice Chair) 
Brenda Fraser 
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah 
Edith Macauley MBE 
Stephen Alambritis MBE 
Martin Whelton 
Billy Hayes 
John Braithwaite 
Robert Page 
Victoria Wilson 
Michael Paterson 
 

Substitute Members: 

Andrew Howard 
Sheri-Ann Bhim 
Caroline Charles 
Samantha MacArthur 
Simon McGrath 
 
Date: Thursday 21 July 2022  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Council Chamber, Civic Offices, London Road, Morden, SM4 5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact   or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Standards and General Purposes Committee  
Agenda 

21 July 2022  

1  Apologies for Absence   

2  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 

4  External Auditors Annual Report for 2020-21  7 - 40 

5  External Audit Planning Report  41 - 82 

6  Annual Governance Statement  83 - 104 

7  Internal Audit Annual Report  105 - 
128 

8  Amendments to the Constitution  129 - 
134 

9  Political Group Use of Council Resources  135 - 
140 

10  Freedom of the Borough  141 - 
146 

11  Complaints against Members  

A verbal update to be provided at the meeting 

 

12  Work Programme  147 - 
148 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
furth
[...]
y 
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas can also be viewed online in the Borough’s libraries and on the Mod.gov 
paperless app for iPads, Android and Windows devices. 

 

https://www2.merton.gov.uk/Guidance%20on%20recording%20meetings%20NEW.docx
mailto:
https://www.merton.gov.uk/contact-us/visiting-the-civic-centre
mailto:democratic.services@merton.gov.uk
https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
10 MARCH 2022 

(7.15 pm - 8.15 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Peter McCabe (in the Chair), 
Councillor Adam Bush, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Dickie Wilkinson, Councillor David Williams, 
Councillor Hina Bokhari, Councillor Mary Curtin, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor Joan Henry and 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis 
 
Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), Caroline 
Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Margaret Culleton, 
Amy Dumitrescu (Democracy Services Manager), Richard 
Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer) and Roger Kershaw 
(Assistant Director of Resources) 
 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Richard 
Seedhouse (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Clive Douglas (Independent Person) 
 
Cllr Joan Henry replaced Cllr John Dehaney as a member of the Committee 
Cllr Stephen Crowe replaced Cllr Andrew Howard as a member of the Committee 
Cllr Stephen Alambritis replaced Cllr Brenda Fraser as a member of the Committee 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record 
 
4  EXTERNAL AUDIT 20/21 FINAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 

The External Auditor presented the Final Audit Results Report.  In response to 
questions, the External Auditor reported that there would not be an impact of the 
actions of Russia in the Ukraine on this report, but it may be relevant to the next 
audit. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

5  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS FOR COUNCIL AND PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The External Auditor presented the outline audit plan, noting that it was shorter than 
a normal plan with a planning visit due in April; the next committee will receive an 
extensive audit plan. 
 
The audit plan set out high level risks, as the audit was only recently signed for 2021, 
there had not been much movement.  The Accounts Audit was due in 
September/October, the deadline for issuing the audit had previously been 
September, the target date was now 30th November and the report would be brought 
to the November meeting so that it could be signed off before the end of November. 
 
The Committee noted that the key risks identified were around financial sustainability, 
the DSG deficit, and the OFSTED inspection to assess the impact on the council and 
value for money arrangements. 
 
In response to questions and comments from members, the External Auditor 
confirmed that they were already engaged with the Finance Team, and would be 
selecting samples in April so that officers had time over the summer to find
[...]
passes and access to accounts, and managing the handover of casework. The 
Welcome evening would be an in-person event with further training sessions likely to 
follow a hybrid format where appropriate 
 
Training feedback forms would incorporate a question on the preferred format for 
participants to ensure that members requirements were being met.  
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
A. The Committee agreed the proposed member induction programme for 2022 set 
out in paragraph 2.2 
 
B. The Committee agreed to the provision of electronic devices to all members and 
that papers will be circulated electronically unless there are specific accessibility 
reasons why members require printed copies. 
 
C. The Committee agreed the main member induction event will take place on the 
evening of Monday 9 May 2022, subject to further confirmation with Group Offices. 
 
10  FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The Monitoring officer reported that nominations for Cllrs Williams and Simpson to be 
awarded Freedom of the Borough have been submitted. The recommendation is to 
form a member working group, which would allow other nominations to come 
forward, to meet in July with a special council meeting later in the year to confer the 
honour. 
 
The working group will need one member from each group, with groups to nominate 
a member. 
 
RESOLVED: That a member working group would be established to consider the 
nominations of Councillor Simpson and Councillor Williams, together with any other 
nominations received for awarding Freeperson of the Borough Status. 
 
11  COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 11) 

 
No complaints have been received 
 
The Monitoring Officer suggested that in the future, a six monthly or yearly review of 
complaints that don’t reach investigation might be of interest to the Committee. 
 
 

Page 5

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

6 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
12  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12) 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme was noted and agreed. 
 
13  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC (Agenda Item 13) 

 
RESOLVED: That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
item 14 on the grounds that they were exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated in 
the reports. 
 
14  TEMPORARY AND CONTRACT STAFF UPDATE (Agenda Item 14) 

 
The Director of Corporate Services presented the report which provided an analysis 
of the use of agency and temporary contract staff.  Members noted there had been 
an increase in the use of agency staff, and also an increase in additional functions 
and therefore additional funding, some of those roles, for example, those within the 
Track and Trace team would end at the end of March 2022 with 36 staff to go. 
 
The Workforce Strategy Refresh looked at ways in which the Council could attract a 
more diverse workforce and ensure that a more diverse group of staff have the 
opportunity to progress within Merton. 
 
In response to questions the Director confirmed that Merton 2030 had set aside 
£1million for projects, presented to Cabinet in November and January, which 
represents additional money for short term projects, but noted it was not for recruiting 
permanent staff. 
 
The Director confirmed that we would reconsider use of the term BAME in the 
analysis of data, and this will be included in our refresh of the Equality Diversity and 
Inclusion strategy and this will come through the Commission and the Director was 
happy to take suggestions which would be welcome. 
 
The Director agreed to circulate figures giving the percentage of temporary and 
agency staff to the Committee. 
 
The Director confirmed that work was ongoing to fill roles in areas where we have 
traditionally struggled to recruit. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the progress made to monit
[...]
 item: Wards: 

All 

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 

Lead members: Mike Brunt- Chair of Standards and GP Committee 

Contact officer: Margaret Culleton- Head of Internal Audit 

margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk  telephone: 0208 545 3149 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report presents the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2021/22. This statement is required to comply with Regulation 6 (3) of the 
Accounts and Audit regulations 2015 and the CIPFA/SOLACE standards.  

1.2      As required by the CIPFA standards, the draft AGS will be signed by the Chief 
Executive and Leader of the Council for inclusion in the draft accounts.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To endorse the final 2021/22 AGS (as contained in Appendix A) for inclusion 
within the Council’s final Statement of Accounts. 

 
3. Details 
 
3.1 The purpose of the Annual Governance Statement is to report on the 

robustness of the Council’s governance arrangements. Corporate governance is 
defined, for the purposes of this report as: 

‘The framework of accountability to users, stakeholders and the wider 
community, within which organisations take decisions, and lead and control their 
functions, to achieve objectives. The quality of corporate governance 
arrangements is a key determinant of the quality of services provided by 
organisations’ 

3.2 Regulation 5 (1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires that the 
Council undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of the 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or guidance.  

3.3 Regulations 6 (1)(3) states the Council must, each financial year, conduct a 
review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control and submit the 
findings of the review to members of the authority. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Margaret
mailto:margaret.culleton@merton.gov.
[...]
age 126



 

 

Official 

35 Wimbledon Tennis tickets CS 21/3/22  Y    4 2 

36 Infection Control Payments CH 25/2/22  Y    4  

37 BeDifferent Federation Schools CSF 21/2/22  Y   1 19  

38  Emergency Travel Grant ER 21/2/22  Grant sign off 

39 Covid 19 recovery (grants) CS 30/3/22  Y    2 1 

40 Supporting families grant-quarter 4 CSF 31/3/22  Grant sign off 

41 Duplicate Payments CS 31/3/22  Y      

42 Children Placements Commissioning CSF 11/5/22   Y  5 11 2 

43 Rutlish High School CSF 13/6/22  Y    21  

 

 

 
TOTALS  

  0 
 

26 
(76%) 

8 
(24%) 

0 
(0%) 

31 
(12%) 

202 
(78%) 

 26 
(10%) 

 

 

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 21 July 2022 

Wards: n/a 

Subject:  Amendments to the Constitution  

Lead officer: Louise Round, Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership 

Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services 

Contact officer: Amy Dumitrescu, Democracy Services Manager  

Recommendations:  

To recommend to Council that the following amendments to the Council’s Constitution 
be authorised: 

A.  Part 4B Para 18 as described in paragraph 2.5 below and detailed at Appendix A 

B. Rule 2.3h (Community Fora Motions) as described at paragraph 2.8 below 

C. Part 4A Para 21.5 (Remote Attendance) as described in paragraph 2.11 below and 
detailed at Appendix B 
 

D. To note that the practice of automatically circulating reports which are legally 
exempt from publication to all councillors will cease; such circulation to be restricted 
to councillors with a statutory right of access to such documents or who can 
otherwise they have a need to know the information contained in such documents. 

E. To agree the suggested change in practice in relation to Part 4B (Access to 
Information Rules) as described at paragraph 2.7 below  

F. To note that potential amendments to the Planning Protocol at Part 5 of the 
Constitution may be required as described at Paragraph 2.2 below 

G. To consider and recommend to Council the financial limit at which directors may 
agree contract awards and the treatment of contract extension for decision making 
purposes, details of which are set out in 2.8 to 2.10 below. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To consider changes to the Constitution to update sections with current 
working practice and to amend any other sections as detailed within the 
report as required. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. Planning Protocol 

2.2. Following a recent view of the Planning Committee process and the 
appointment of a new Chair and several new officers, a number of potential 
improvements have been identified to ensure the compliant and effective 
running of the Planning Committee.  Officers are working with the Chair to 
revise those procedures which may in turn require some amendments to the 
Planning Protocol which forms part 5F of the Constitution.  Any proposed 

Page 129

Agenda Item 8



changes will be considered by the Planning Applications Committee before 
being submitted to full Council, possibly at its meeting in September.   

2.3. Part 4B Access to Information Rules 

2.4. Paragraph 18 of Part 4B (Exempt Urgency Procedure) of the Constitution 
refers to a meeting at which exempt or confidential information is to be 
considered being held in private. In such cases, where it is not possible to 
give 28 days’ notice of the agenda item, as the constitution is currently 
drafted the consent of the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission is 
required to allow the item to be considered. This is not a legal requirement. 
Such a requirement only applies where it is proposed to hold the entire 
meeting in private which in practice rarely happens. Where there are 
meetings where restricted (exempt) appendices to reports or singular 
restricted items are being considered and therefore the majority of the 
meeting is held in public, with the public ex
[...]
gally entitled to request electoral register updates and to 
use it for the purposes of their elected office and so are able to send welcome 
letters to new residents in their ward. However, welcome letters, letters on ward 
business  or any type of letter, if on Merton headed paper should not be seen to 
be party political and falling foul of the prohibition in section 2 of the Local 
Government Act1986 and Part 5E of the Council’s Constitution (Protocol on the 
Use of Council Resources and Facilities). 

7.3 The current practice and options described above do not in themselves fall foul 
of the Act and the Constitution. The requirement of the sign off the Monitoring 
Officer provides a safeguard to ensure that letters sent by ward councillors are 
not using Council resources for political purposes. 

 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1      None 

 

9      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1      None 

 

10      RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 None 

 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1    None 

 

12      BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 None 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Standards and General Purposes 

Date: 21 July 2022 

Wards: All 

Subject: Freedom of the Borough  

Lead officer: Louise Round, Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership 

Lead member: Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Member for Civic Pride 

Contact officer: Louise Round: louise.round@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

A. To agree the nomination of Ex-Councillor Mark Allison for Freeperson of the 
Borough Status. 
 

B. To note that a special Council meeting will be held on 5 September to confer that 
status on Ex-Councillor Allison and Ex-Councillor Williams and to awarded 
honorary alderman status on the ex-councillors listed in paragraph 2.1.5 below. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. 
[...]
ual audit plan 

 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (members)  

 Annual Gifts and Hospitality report (officers)  

 Annual Complaints report  

 Risk management  

 Appointment of Independent Person  

 Complaints against Members  

 Work programme  

 

March  

 External Audit Certification of Claims report  

 External Audit progress report  

 External Audit Plans for Council and Pension Fund accounts  

 Internal Audit Plan 

 Internal Audit progress report  

 Update on RIPA authorisations (March and September) 

 Temporary and Contract Staff update 

 Complaints against Members  

 Work programme  

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 12



June 

 Annual Governance Statement  

 Internal Audit Annual Report  

 External Audit – Fee Letters for the Council and Pension Fund Accounts  

 External Audit of the Council and Pension Fund Accounts  

 Complaints against Members  

 Work Programme 

 

 

Add as required: 

 Polling Places  

 Constitutional amendments 

 Review of members’ interests 

 Independent / co-opted members  

 Reports on dispensations issued by Monitoring Officer  

 Report on payment exceeding £1000 as a result of maladministration as directed 

by the LGO. 

 Revisions to Contract Standing Orders (July ‘23) 

 Freedom of the Borough (recommendations from working group) 

 

 

Page 148


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 External Auditors Annual Report for 2020-21
	5 External Audit Planning Report
	6 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement 2021_22

	7 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Appendix A Internal Audit Annual Report (1)
	Appendix B Audit Assurance Opinions 2021_22 (1)

	8 Amendments to the Constitution
	9 Political Group Use of Council Resources
	10 Freedom of the Borough
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
21 JULY 2022 

(7.15 pm - 9.22 pm) 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTENDING 
REMOTELY 

Councillors Councillor Michael Brunt (in the Chair), 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Martin Whelton, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Robert Page, Councillor Victoria Wilson and 
Councillor Michael Paterson 
 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Louise Round 
(Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership and 
Monitoring Officer), Margaret Culleton (Head of Internal Audit), 
Martin Hone (Interim Chief Accoutant) Helen Martin (Deputy 
Chief Accountant), Elizabeth Jackson (Ernst and Young, 
External Auditor), Richard Seedhouse (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Katy Willison (Independent Person), Clive Douglas (Independent 
Person) 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services gave the Committee an overview of the topics and 
themes likely to be brought to the Committee. 
 
4  EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2020-21 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The External Auditor presented the Annual Report for 2020-21, highlighting in 
particular that there had been no major issues in 2021.  The audit year was not yet 
closed, that would come in the summer, and once completed they would be able to 
certify the year.   
 
The final fees cames to £110,000 for the audit of the Council and £16,000 for the 
Pension.  PSAA additional audit fees came to £192,000 for the Council and £26,000 
for the pension, this had now been invoiced. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

In response to questions the External Auditor confirmed that the fees were the same 
as in the previous year.  
 
Value for Money considerations cover the arrangements rather than the controls and 
whether or not systems are working as expected. Internal Audit test the controls, 
while EY look at high level matters.   
 
EY do not rate the system to see if it’s best in class or best practice, they assess the 
control environment and whether or not the systems are working.   
 
The audit report had to be materially correct, errors below the threshold of 1.8% can 
be left uncorrected, as they are not considered a material error.  If External Audit and 
the Council can’t agree the outcome, or if the errors are large then External Audit 
may have to qualify the report.  There is a risk in amending elements and making 
them worse. 
 
Valuation is an estimate, there are always differences and External Audit and the 
Council often agree to disagree an as long as the difference is within the material 
level, the External Auditor is satisfied.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
5  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The External Auditor presented the Planning Report. Particularly noting that they 
were still waiting on the criteria for Infrastructure Assets, guidance was being drafted 
but unlikely to be fixed before November. 
 
Three were three risk categories, fraud risks, significant risks and inherent risks.  
 
Fraud risks apply to all sectors and could cover misstatements due to fraud and error, 
ability to override controls through seniority, recognising revenue in the wrong 
accounting year.  These were not suspicions, but risks that needed managing 
 
Inherent risks were at a lower level of concern, but worth noting, they included NNDR 
provision, going concern and the pension scheme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
6  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the report.  The report covers the years 21/22, 
Any changes that have occurred since March will be in the next review.   
 
3 Actions from last year have been carried forward to this year, 3 have been resolved 
and a further three have been identified. 
 
The Chair brought to the attention of the Committee that he is about to become a 
Director of CHAS, a non-remunerated position.  CHAS featured in the report. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

3 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
In response to questions the Head of Internal Audit explained that the report explains 
the governance arrangements in place, but the statement won’t go into the details of 
what was in those reports/inspections or actions taken. 
 
Councillors requested for ease that the AGS follows the Internal Audit Report in 
future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee endorsed the final 2021/22 AGS for inclusion 
within the Council’s final Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
 
7  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the Annual Report, explaining that the Audit 
Plan is partly based on a rolling programme of audits across 3 years.  Known issues 
are identified throughout the year, and changes to systems are considered for 
including in the plan. 
 
The report looks at areas of high risk, or those which have not been looked at for 
some time. 
 
In 2021/22, Internal Audit provided 34 assurance opinions, 76% substantial 
assurance – the same level as last year.   
 
The Head of Internal highlighted the following points: 
 
Priority rating 1 would normally result in a limited assurance audit outcome, and 
indicate a non-compliance with legislation or council policy, or there are control 
weaknesses that put the council at risk of fraud, such as if one person controlled the 
whole purchase process. 
 
Priority 2 would be a substantial assurance audit recommending actions to 
improve/enhance the controls already in place. 
 
Priority 3 recommendation is more advisory. 
 
There were 19 outstanding priority 1 actions across 6 audit areas - this is higher than 
we would like at year end, but work has been impacted by a high turnover of staff.   
 
In response to questions, the Head of Internal Audit explained that payroll is covered 
every year, and pension administration is done annually through the shared service.  
Key financials are covered if we are made aware of changes, for instance with the 
new banking system and mandate changes in accounts payable.  The team is not 
resourced to check everything every year. 
 
Monthly duplicate payment checks are run to identify any errors.  The listed duplicate 
payments have either been paid back or are in the process of being paid back. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

4 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 
Priority 1 actions are higher in number than partner concils, but tht changes quite 
frequently.  Internal Audit approach owners of overdue actions when the due date 
arrives, and test them, in some cases the dates have been extended. Action owners 
could be called to this Committee to explain progress. 
 
If follow up action was not satisfactory the Head of Internal Audit would qualify their 
opinion. 
 
The National Fraud Initiative is a data matching exercise with other councils. Our 
data is submitted and compared with the data in other councils, and then matches 
are highlighted for further investigation.  327 cases are noted as fraud or error, and 
these will be followed up to establish why there is a match. 
Approximately 6 school audits are conducted each year, rather than doing a full new 
audit where actions are identified, the team focus on the specific areas of concern.  
There is work to look at schools that have not been seen for a while.  Academies are 
not included.  All schools should be visited over a course of five years, but some 
have been longer than five years since the last visit. 
 
The DBS actions are now all complete. The Service is provided by Kingston, so 
where there had been a delay, it is all now caught up. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee reviewed and commented on the report. 
 
  
 
8  AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which asks for approval to changes to 
the Constitution to remove some anomalies. 
 
In particular the Monitoring Officer mentioned an anomaly around access to 
information rules.  Decision making normally requires a report to be on the forward 
plan for 28 days.  Exemptions allow a report to be added with fewer than 28 days.  If 
we are unable to give five clear working days, the chair of the Scrutiny and Oversight 
Commission must approve, but the current wording suggests such approval is 
required even when we can give more than 5 working days’ notice.  
 
The second relates to motions relating to Community Fora.  Motions currently have to 
be with Democratic Services by 9am the day before the council meeting, which 
doesn’t give much time to other councillors to draft and propose amendments.  The 
recommended change is to set the deadline in line with other motions by the morning 
2 clear days before the council meeting. 
 
During hybrid meetings, online participation does not extend to proposing or 
seconding motions. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

5 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

In the past it has been practice to allow all councillors to all papers through 
ModernGov, and it was recommended to restrict papers to only those who need 
access to them. 
 
Recommendation E is a duplication of Recommendation A 
 
Planning protocol requires further work to bring the changes back to a future meeting. 
 
On Contract Standing Orders, the scheme of delegation states that the approval limit 
for Directors is set to £2 million, but the contract standing orders state that it is 
£500,000.  The recommendation is that this £500,000 for Directors and any contract 
between £500,000 and £2million is for the CEO and as currently any contract over 
£2million require approval of Cabinet. 
 
In response to questions the Monitoring Officer clarified that the Planning 
amendments would come back to this Committee if there was time, but could go 
direct to the Council.  If this Committee wanted changes to come back here, they 
could do, but it would delay the overall process. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
- The Committee authorised that Part 4B Para 18 as described in paragraph 2.5 below 

and detailed at Appendix A be put before full council 
- The Committee authorised that Rule 2.3h (Community Fora Motions) as described at 

paragraph 2.8 below be out before full council 
- The Committee authorised that  Part 4A Para 21.5 (Remote Attendance) as described in 

paragraph 2.11 below and detailed at Appendix B be put before full council 
- The Committee noted that the practice of automatically circulating reports which are 

legally exempt from publication to all councillors will cease; such circulation was to be 
restricted to councillors with a statutory right of access to such documents or who could 
otherwise demonstrate they have a need to know the information contained in such 
documents.  

- The Committee considered and recommended to Council the financial limit at which 
directors may agree contract awards and the treatment of contract extension for decision 
making purposes, details of which are set out in 2.8 to 2.10 below 

- The Committee noted that potential amendments to the Planning Protocol at Part 5 of 
the Constitution may be required as described at Paragraph 2.2 below be discussed at 
Planning Applications Committee before being forwarded for consideration at full 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
9  POLITICAL GROUP USE OF COUNCIL RESOURCES (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Monitoring Officer presented the paper.   
 
The issue has arisen out of Groups writing to their constituents, and this is an 
opportunity to consider how we might proceed with this practice in the future.  The 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

6 
 

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

Committee may consider a cross party working group to look at all the options, or 
could pick an option now. 
 
In response to comments and questions, the Director Corporate Services confirmed 
that much of the welcome pack information to new residents is on the website, 
including who ward councillors are, but letters are not sent. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that under Option 2, letters can be sent, but the 
council will not fund postage. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That members agreed Option 2 for the use of Merton Letterhead paper for use by 
councillors. 
 
10  FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH (Agenda Item 10) 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed the nomination of Ex-Councillor Mark Allison for Freeperson 
of the Borough Status.  
 
The Committee noted that a special Council meeting will be held on 5 September to 
confer that status on Ex-Councillor Allison and Ex-Councillor Williams and to 
awarded honorary alderman status on the ex-councillors listed in paragraph 2.1.5 
below 
 
11  COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 11) 

 
 No complaints had been received. 
 
12  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 12) 

 
RESOLVED:  that the Work Programme was noted and agreed. 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

